Phischuanchommeisak are relatives of Ms. Ratchanewan Akkaravikrai and represent Ms. Ratchaneewan.
In holding shares in Mitsu and is counted as a concert party.

This share allotment is for an exchange of Mitsu’s entire business transfer which is expected to acquire
by the Company by January 2021, only when, SET Energy has entered into the power purchase
agreement with PEA ENCOM and the Company has obtained the approval from the Meeting of
Shareholders.

Therefore, after the EBT of Mitsu to the Company, Mitsu shall cease its business operations, undergo
dissolution and start the liquidation process within 2021, in compliance with the rules, procedures
and conditions under the Revenue Code, so as to obtain tax benefits in respect of such transaction.

After the approval of shareholders’ meeting, the Company expects to invest, amounting to Baht
23,000 million, in the Project under demand of electricity use in EEC smart environment new city and
areas of five sub-districts in Bang Lamung district. The Project expects to have electricity production

No Name
Before Transaction After Transaction

No. of
shares

Percentage of
holdings

No. of
shares

Percentage of
holdings

1 MISS WANDEE KHUNCHORNYAKONG 298,950,000 30.7 298,950,000 28.30

2
GULF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT (HONG KONG)
LIMITED

112,939,852 11.6 112,939,852 10.7

3 UBS AG SINGAPORE BRANCH 95,200,050 9.8 95,200,050 9.0

4 Kyocera Corporation 50,000,000 5.1 50,000,000 4.7

5 Thai NVDR Company Limited 40,616,411 4.2 40,616,411 3.8

6 Mrs. Prakong Kunchornyakong 31,850,000 3.3 31,850,000 3.0

7 Miss Sompong Kunchornyakong 19,644,737 2.0 19,644,737 1.9

8 Mr. Withoon Manomaikul 19,290,000 2.0 19,290,000 1.8

9 STATE STREET EUROPE LIMITED 13,588,880 1.4 13,588,880 1.3

10 Kyocera Corporation 13,500,000 1.4 13,500,000 1.3

11 Ms. Ratchanewun Akraraviai - -
69,530,000.

00
6.6

12 Ms. Phatchathida Mahawong - -
4,908,000.0

0
0.5

13 Mr. Surasak Chantapan - -
4,090,000.0

0
0.4

14 Mr. Watch Rakorn Phitsuanchom - -
3,272,000.0

0
0.3

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Acquisition of Assets under an investment in the solar farm project   SPCG Public Company Limited

2-5 | Page

capacity, totally accounting for 300 MW in 2023 and considers to increase its production capacity up
to 200 MW, to be completely constructed and ready to operate in 2026, according to business plan
of the Project which divided into 5 phases from timeline in development according to electricity

[…]

30.  Solar Power (Khon Kean 9) Co., Ltd. 142.4 72.8 284.8 356.0 320.4
31.  Solar Power (Khon Kean 10) Co., Ltd. 123.1 49.8 172.3 332.4 252.4
32.  Solar Power (Khon Kean 6) Co., Ltd. 168.5 96.5 252.7 421.2 337.0
33.  Solar Power (Surin 1) Co., Ltd. 121.1 59.2 48.4 54.5 51.5
34.  Solar Power (Surin 2) Co., Ltd. 117.6 69.7 94.1 117.6 105.9
35.  AJ Technology Co., Ltd. 75.1 29.4 34.6 75.1 54.8
36.  Tipayanarai Co., Ltd. 68.2 28.4 31.4 68.2 49.8

 Total 4,349.5   1,900.4   5,461.3   9,012.8   7,227.4
Source: Thai Surveyor and Advisory Co., Ltd. (real estate consultant and appraisal of the Company)

The IFA considers the additional value of the Company by adjusting the land value of the solar
farm business to the market price in the table above of Baht 5,461.3 - 9,012.8 million with the
average of Baht 7,227.4 million and project the land value to grow at 2.0% per year based on
Thailand’s inflation rate, which will be sold once the solar farms operation has expired.

From the assumption of land value above, the fair value of the Company’s share price is
between Baht 22.3 -24.1 per share.

Table of Sensitivity Analysis of Additional Value of Land Value

(Baht/share)
Terminal Growth

-3.0% -1.5% กรณีฐาน +1.5% +3.0%

W
AC

C

+3.0% 22.3  22.3  22.4  22.4  22.4

+1.5% 22.7  22.7  22.8  22.8  22.8

Base 23.1  23.2  23.2  23.2  23.2

-1.5% 23.6  23.6  23.6  23.6  23.7

-3.0% 24.0  24.0  24.0  24.1  24.1
Source: The IFA’s projection

However, the additional value above the IFA refers to the assumptions that the market value of
the lands will be as surveyed by Thai Surveyor and Advisory Co., Ltd. which is merely preliminary
survey. The actual value of the Company’s land is still subjected to a lot of factors such as
climate, location, accessibility, etc. Moreover, in the future, there might be some changes from
the macroeconomic as well. Therefore, the additional value from land value might vary from
the valuation that the IFA has valued.

Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on Acquisition of Assets under an investment in the solar farm project   SPCG Public Company Limited

[…]

considered information based on management interview, the Company as well as other publicly
available information. However, the opinion of the IFA is based upon the assumption that such
information is correct, complete, and credible under the current circumstances. Significant changes
in business operation may alter the feasibility of the Project and shareholders’ decision considered
in the Transaction. The IFA will consider the capability to generate cash flow in the future of the
Project in SET Energy to evaluate IRR and NPV of the Project.

In this regard, please see the operation assumptions of the Project in Section 4.1.1 Appropriateness
of the Acquisition of Asset - EBT of Mitsu. The valuation of the Project is as follows;

Table of the Project’s Valuation

Unit: Baht mm 30 September 2020
Net Present Value (NPV)  Baht 4,440.9 million
Internal Rate of Return (IRR) 10.0%

Source: The IFA’s projection

Moreover, the IFA has conducted Sensitivity Analysis of discount rate by increasing/decreasing 3.0%
because it is an important factor that might impact the valuation. The changes of +/- 3.0% can reflect
key factors of the assumptions that the IFA determines highly variable. The result is as follows;

Table of Sensitivity Analysis of the Project

WACC
-3.0% -1.5% Base +1.5% +3.0%

3,933.0  4,184.1  4,440.9  4,703.5  4,972.2
Source: The IFA’s projection

The IFA has opinion that the Project has the potential to generate return to the Company because the
Project has NPV of Baht 3,933.0 – 4,972.2 million and IRR of 10.0% which is higher than WACC of 6.8%
- 8.1% (changes according to CIT between 0.0% to 20.0%).

Additionally, if the IFA is to consider the investment of the Project based on the resolution of the Board
of Directors Meeting No.10/2020 dated 25 November 2020, the Project will have IRR of 7.8%. However,
the investment of no more than Baht 23,000 million is only maximum limit. And according to the
Company’s development plan and assumptions that the IFA believes to be appropriate the investment
for the Project should be Baht 18,635.7 million (including IDC) the Project shall have IRR of 10.0% which
is higher than WACC of 6.8% - 8.1% (changes according to CIT between 0.0% to 20.0%). Therefore, the